the maximum impedance (or minimum admittance) peak at 2.32 MHz was not
similar to the experimental peak. Piranda et al. [61] recommended to use both
the admittance and the impedance peaks for material characterisation. In our case
taking into account both peaks meant that at least one more material parameter
needed to be changed: either ε33 needed to increase or d33 needed to decrease
approximately 5% for a good fit. Ebenezer and Sujatha [22] showed that d33 was
always overestimated by approximately 0.5-5% with a 1D experiment, so that a
decrease would be justified, while they showed that ε33 always gave a perfect fit.
Decreasing only d33 by 5%, however, meant changing other parameters as well
for a decent fit (see Table 3.6 and Figure 3.10). This change was not desirable,
because the characteristics given (i.e. d33 = 2×10−10) were the basis for the

57

Table 3.4: Sensitivity of admittance peak frequency and magnitude to 1% change in
parameter value. The first row of each parameter corresponds to -1% change, the

second to +1% change. The shift is calculated as a percentage of the given reference
value

Parameter Frequency Frequency abs(Y ) Y shift
[kHz] shift [%] [S] [%]

(ref: (ref:
2051.6 kHz) 0.5454 S)

s11 2062.6 0.54 0.55 0.21
2041.0 -0.52 0.54 -0.36

s33 2068.8 0.84 0.58 5.70
2034.8 -0.82 0.51 -7.19

s12 2047.0 -0.22 0.54 -0.39
2056.0 0.21 0.55 0.35

s13. 2039.0 -0.61 0.52 -4.78
2064.6 0.63 0.56 3.58

s44 2051.8 0.01 0.54 -0.94
2051.2 -0.02 0.55 0.85

ε11 2051.6 0.00 0.54 -0.08
2051.4 -0.01 0.55 0.08

ε33 2052.2 0.03 0.55 0.14
2050.8 -0.04 0.54 -0.13

d33 2049.8 -0.09 0.52 -3.87
2053.2 0.08 0.57 3.99

d15 2051.4 -0.01 0.55 0.11
2051.6 0.00 0.54 -0.10

d31 2052.0 0.02 0.55 1.74
2051.0 -0.03 0.54 -1.71

1
Q

2051.6 0.00 0.55 1.00
2051.6 0.00 0.54 -0.98

Table 3.5: Result of optimisation with 10 parameters showing the initial values, derived
from the previous optimisation, the final values and the deviation from the initial value.

Parameter Initial Final Difference with Multiplication
value value initial value factor

s11 11.70 11.79 -0.8% ×10−12

s33 14.70 14.68 0.1% ×10−12

s12 -4.88 -4.97 -1.8% ×10−12

s13 -4.44 -4.41 0.7% ×10−12

s44 5.00 4.57 8.6% ×10−11

d33 2.00 2.01 -0.5% ×10−10

d15 2.65 2.78 -4.9% ×10−10

d31 -0.60 -0.60 0.0% ×102

ε11 6.80 6.73 1.0% ×102

ε33 8.00 7.99 0.1% ×102

current approach. Moreover, the separator to be made will be operated near reso-
nance (maximum admittance) and not anywhere near anti-resonance (maximum
impedance).

58 CHAPTER 3. MODEL OF THE PIEZOELECTRIC TRANSDUCER

Figure 3.9: Eigenfrequency (peak location) of the admittance (z-axis) versus s12
(x-axis) and s13 (y-axis) at three different values of s33 (the three stacked layers). The
figure was obtained using a 6×6×3 full factorial DOE. The figure shows that the set of

three parameters is not unique at a given eigenfrequency.

Table 3.6: Material constants of piezo material SPC-140 estimated with a least squares